### AMENDMENT No.3 TO THE MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

This Amendment No. 3 (this "AMENDMENT") to the Memorandum of Understand	ing dated
December 4, 2020 (the "AGREEMENT") is executed and entered into this	_ day of
, 2024, by the Ventura County Transportation Commission (Vo	CTC) and
the Southern California Regional Rail Authority (SCRRA), which may be referred to indiv	iduaÍly as
"PARTY" or collectively as "PARTIES".	•

#### **RECITALS**

WHEREAS, on December 4, 2020, VCTC and SCRRA entered into the AGREEMENT for the SCRRA Simi Valley Double Track and Station Improvement Project (the "PROJECT").

WHEREAS, all Recitals of the AGREEMENT remain valid under this AMENDMENT.

#### **AGREEMENT**

In consideration of the promises and mutual covenants herein contained, VCTC and SCRRA hereby agree as follows:

- 1. All Recitals of the AGREEMENT remain valid under this AMENDMENT, and additional Recitals contained within this AMENDMENT are hereby incorporated into the AGREEMENT.
- 2. Section I.F of the AGREEMENT is hereby amended by deleting it in its entirety and replacing it with the following: "SCRRA will reimburse VCTC a total not-to-exceed amount of one million and dollars (\$1,004,000) for all work performed for the SERVICES. The original AGREEMENT contained \$125,000 for support services to the PROJECT, a second amendment contained \$579,000 for all work performed for the SERVICES including specifically payment for appraised value of Delaware HVG property interests for the acquisition of five (5) parcels, and this AMENDMENT will include \$125,000 for support services to the PROJECT, which increases the not-to-exceed amount to \$829,000;
- 3. ATTACHMENT A of the AGREEMENT is hereby amended by deleting it in its entirety and replacing it with ATTACHMENT A (Amendment No. 3);
- 4.Except as expressly amended hereby, the AGREEMENT remains in full force and effect as originally executed. All rights and obligations of the PARTIES under the AGREEMENT that are not expressly amended by this AMENDMENT shall remain unchanged.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment No. 3 to the AGREEMENT to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the dates indicated below:

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION RAIL AUTHORITY	VENTURA COUNTY
Ву:	By:
Darren M. Kettle Chief Executive Officer	Martin Erickson Executive Director
Date:	Date:
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Ву:	By:
Don O. Del Rio General Counsel	Steven T. Mattas General Counsel
Date:	Date:

## **ATTACHMENT A (Amendment No. 3)**

# **SCOPE OF SERVICES** (Cost Estimate to be provided by VCTC)

VCTC will provide all necessary support services for the PROJECT as noted below:

- 1. Assist SCRRA with utility encasements of water, storm drain, and sewer.
- 2. Assist SCRRA with utility relocations.
- 3. Assist SCRRA with public notices and public outreach.
- 4. Assist SCRRA with Right-of-Way acquisition and temporary and permanent easements at grade crossings, which would entail activities such as reviewing and approving the Just Compensation Memo and the Sale Agreement and seeking VCTC Legal Counsel services and obtaining VCTC Board approvals that are necessary for VCTC to provide such assistance to SCRRA as described here, if required.
- 5. Assist SCRRA with entering into agreements for any services with the consultants and/or contractors.
- 6. Submit to SCRRA quarterly progress reports, including up-to-date cost expenditures.

Item	Total Cost
Public Outreach Support	\$25,000.00
Utility Encasement and Relocation Support	\$40,000.00
Right-of-Way/Easement Acquisition Support	\$619,000.00
Legal Support	\$145,000.00
Total Estimated Cost	\$829,000.00